

Early Learning and Childcare Facility Inspection Report

Type of Inspection: Monitoring Inspection

Pursuant to section 21 of the *Early Childhood Services Act*, operators of licensed early learning and childcare facilities must post their most recent inspection report in a clearly visible and prominent place in the facility.

Name of oper	Name of operator Licence		Number			Inspection Date			
Power Play Academy Moncton Campus Inc. 201		2019678	019678			October 25, 2022			
Facility Name						Telephone Number			
Powerplay Ac	Powerplay Academy Moncton 4					(506) 854-7529			
Address									
1220 Ryan Street Moncton NB E1G 2V6									
Name of Early	Name of Early Learning and Childcare Licensing Staff				Position Title				
Erika Hickey			Quality Assurance Monitor						
Order for Comp	Order for Compliance			ation	Date to be corrected		Date corrected		
24(1) For the purposes of subsection 20(1) of the Act, the following records and documents shall be maintained on the premises of a licensed facility: (f) daily attendance records of the children on forms provided by the Minister.		а	24(1)(1)(f) Oct 25, 2		5, 2022	Oct 25, 2022		
Comments: When the Quality Assurance Monitor was inspecting the indoor play area, the Quality Assurance Monitor saw a daily attendance record on a shelf while the children were all playing outside. The educators had their attendance records at all times for the remainder of the inspection and they were noting departures on their attendance records as soon as the child was leaving the premises. The Quality Assurance Monitor has reminded the educator and the administrator that the attendance records must be brought anytime the group is leaving the building. Deficiency is now compliant									
31(3) An operator shall maintain the outdoor play area of a licensed facility to ensure the safety of the children.			31(3)		Oct 2	5, 2022	Oct 25, 2022		
Comments: During the inspection, the Quality Assurance Monitor found a small broken play shovel. All broken material must either be repaired or be disposed of. The educator immediately placed the object in the garbage. Deficiency is now compliant									
32(1) An operator of a licensed facility shall provide indoor play area materials and equipment that are (a) varied and in sufficient quantity for the number and ages of the children receiving services at the licensed facility.			32(1)(a)	Nov 1	1, 2022			
Comments: During the inspection, the Quality Assurance Monitor was able to observe the indoor play areas. More material and equipment will need to be added to this room to ensure that all children are provided with diverse learning opportunities.									
32(1) An operator of a licensed facility shall provide indoor play area		area	32(1)(d)	Nov 1	1, 2022			
materials and equipment that are (d) clean and in good repair. Comments: The Pool table was broken in several areas. The administrator on site has confirmed that they will repair the table. If they do not repair the table, the table will need to be removed and disposed of. The Quality Assurance Monitor has advised that the children should not be using this equipment until it is in good repair.									
39(2) A licensed facility shall have a separate locked storage space that is inaccessible to the children for each of the following: (a) toxic products, chemical products and cleaning supplies;									

Order for Compliance		Regulation	Date to be	Date corrected		
			corrected			
Comments:	The Quality Assurance Monitor observed that a bottle of Vim was under the kitchen cabinet. A tube of Polyfila was also on a shelf in the kitchen. All chemical products and cleaning products must be securely locked away. When the Quality Assurance Monitor advised the educator, the educator immediately placed the products with the other locked products. Deficiency is now compliant					

General Comments

The Quality Assurance Monitor is on site for a monitoring inspection. During the inspection, the Quality Assurance Monitor was able to verify that the staff's criminal record check and vulnerable sector check along with the check with the Department of Social Development are completed every five years. The verifications that had expired were completed in a timely manner and the staff on file are all able to work with children.

The ratio was respected at all times during the inspection and the required posted documents were all accessible and visible. Adequate supervision was observed during the outdoor play time as each educator was spread out and were able to have a view of the whole group.

Purposefully planned and documented programming was observed during the inspection and the Quality Assurance Monitor was able to observe a planned Halloween activity. Each group was doing their own special activity.

During the inspection, the Quality Assurance Monitor had a discussion with the administrator regarding the personal support worker and ratios. The Quality Assurance Monitor reminded the administrator that personal support workers do not count in the ratio.

original signed by Erika Hickey		October 25, 2022
		OCIODEI 25, 2022
Signature of Early Learning and Childcare Licensing Staff	Date	
original signed by		
Katia Allain		October 25, 2022
Signature of Operator/Designate	Date	